
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Schools Forum  
 
Tuesday, 22 January 2008  
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, Swindon at 4.00 p.m. 
 
School Members:  
Nick Capstick, Primary Headteachers 
Lauren Connor, Primary Headteachers (Chair) 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor (Vice-Chair) 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
John Newman, Secondary Governor 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 
Non-School Members:  
Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Rhian Cockwell, Diocese Representative (Deputy) 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
Cathy Parker, Early Years Representative (Deputy) 
Tim Mason, Youth Representative 
 

 
Committee Officer: Helen Harris 
Telephone: 01793 463604   Email: hharris@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, 
SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2007. 

 
3. Feedback from Meeting on 1 November 2007  (GDC) (Pages 7 - 10) 

4. Swindon Capita Partnership, Services to Schools  (GDBT) (Pages 11 - 20) 

5. Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2007/8  (GDC) (Pages 21 - 24) 

 



6. Reform of Early Years Funding  Arlene Griffin (Pages 25 - 36) 

7. 14-19 Diploma Provision 2008-2011  (GDC) (Pages 37 - 60) 

8. Schools Block Budget 2008-11  (GDC) (Pages 61 - 94) 

9. Schools Capital Funding 2008-2011  (GDC) (Pages 95 - 102) 

10. Schools Forum Membership  (GDC) (Pages 103 - 118) 

11. Next Meeting    
 The next meeting of the Forum will be on 29 April 2008 starting at 4.00 p.m. in 

Committee Room 2, Civic Offices. 
 

Date of Despatch: 14 January 2008 
 
Key: 
 

Officers: 
 
CE - Chief Executive 
GDC  Group Director: Children 
GDHSC - Group Director: Housing & Social Care 
GDER - Group Director: Environment & Regeneration 
GDBT - Group Director: Business Transformation 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the 
public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters and specific planning 
applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and concise.  Because of time constraints 
Public Question Time is not an opportunity to make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of 
a question to the Director of Law and Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if 
detailed background information is needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Nick Capstick, Primary Headteachers 

Lauren Connor, Primary Headteachers (Chair) 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor (Vice-Chair) 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
 

Officers:  Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision), Martin Coles 
(Director Quality and Standards), Geoff Hogg (Director of 
Services to Children and Young People), Karen Murray 
(Group Finance Manager – Children Services), Lorraine 
Billis (Deputy Group Finance Manager - Schools), Gareth 
Cheal (Admissions Manager) and Hilary Pitts (Group 
Director Children) 
 
 

 
Councillor Nick Martin attended in respect of Minute 12. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Peter Wells (Secondary Headteacher). 
 
 
8.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 Members were advised that Peter Wells (Secondary Headteacher) had 
resigned as Chair of the Forum. Nominations for a new Chair were therefore 
requested. 
 Resolved – That Lauren Connor (Primary Headteacher) be Chair of the 
Schools Forum.  

(Lauren Connor in the Chair) 
 
9.   Minutes 

 
  Steve Flavin (Secondary Headteacher) stated that although the Forum made 
recommendations, it did not receive any feedback as to whether these had been 
endorsed, which would be extremely useful. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 Resolved – (1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2007 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
(2) That future agendas include a standing item following consideration of the 
Minutes, to provide the Forum with information on the outcome of previous 
resolutions. 
 
10.   Primary School Places 

 
  Gareth Cheal (Admissions Manager) presented a report by the Group 
Director Children to inform members of changes to the arrangements for admission 
to reception, where the parent decides to defer admission until Term 5. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Admissions Manager contact all headteachers to further the 
consultation on admissions for September 2009. 
 
11.   Consultation on Possible Changes to Discretionary School Transport 

in West Swindon 
 

  The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Ian Bickerton (Dir
[...]
ed. 
 
14.   School Balances 2006-07 

 
  The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) regarding the outcome of the review of 
schools carrying forward surplus balances from 2006-07. 
 Resolved – That the Forum recommends to the Local Authority that schools 
holding surplus balances may retain those balances for the purposes reported to the 
Local Authority prior to the commencement of the financial year. 
 
15.   Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2007/8 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) presented a report by the Group 
Director Children regarding the latest budget monitoring information to the end of 
September 2007, in respect of the Schools Block Budget for 2007/8. 
 Resolved – (1) That the 2007/08 financial projections in respect of the Schools 
Budget for the current financial year be noted. 
(2) That the Group Director, Children continue rigorous and robust monitoring of the 

Page 3



Schools Block budget and to bring budget monitoring reports to future meetings of 
Schools Forum. 
 
16.   Schools Block Contingency 2007-08 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) presented a report by the Group 
Director Children to provide an update on the Schools Block Contingency budget 
and to seek recommendations in respect of revenue funding for admission 
arrangements where the Local Authority require exceptional changes to existing 
arrangements. 
 
 Members of the Forum considered and made recommendations on the three 
submissions for additional funding from the Schools Block contingency budget that 
had been received. 
 
Abbey Meads – Members were sympathetic to the situation, however it was noted 
that the school’s surplus balance at 2006/07 year end exceeded the 8% limit and 
the Forum had already determined that the school should retain the full amount. 
 
Haydon Wick – Members were informed that since the application had been made 
numbers at the school had risen to 37. In view of the increase the original request 
was considered to be null and void.   
 
Bridlewood – This was the second submission the school had made, the first one 
having been rejected, but the position was still the same. However, members 
agreed that the sub-group and officers would investigate ways of providing suitable 
mechanisms to avoid the situation arising in the future. 
 Resolved – (1) That the sub-group along with officers investigate ways of 
introducing suitable mechanisms to provide schools with appropriate funding during 
periods of both expansion and contraction in pupil numbers. 
(2) That the applications for funding from Abbey Meads, Haydon Wick and 
Bridlewood Primary Schools be not agreed at the present time for the reasons set 
out above. 
 
17.   School, Early Years and 14-16 Funding 2008-2011 

 
  The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented by 
Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) setting out the proposals of the Schools 
Forum Sub Group (the Sub Group) in respect of amendments to the Swindon 
Scheme of Delegation, Finance Regulations for Schools and the Swindon Funding 
Formula 2008-2011 and advising of the Department for Children, Schools and 
Families (DCSF) requirements in respect of funding for 2008-2011 which are not the 
subject of consultation. 
 
 Members considered each of the proposals, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, and agreed all the recommendations with the exception of: 

• Proposal 10 – Concerns were raised about the effect inaccurate free  
school meal data had on the proposal. Steve Flavin (Secondary Headteacher) 
pointed out that the PLASC data used only provided information on the number of 
free school meals taken up, not the number of pupils who were actually eligible, 
which could be a lot higher. Geoff Hogg (Director Early Years and Pupil Services) 
explained that parents were being encouraged to register their eligibility, even if 

Page 4



meals weren’t ta
[...]
ls grant at the 
Schools Forum meeting 22nd January 2008. 
 
18.   Early years Update 

 
 Karen Murray (Finance Manager children Services) informed members that 
the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) would be providing 
funding for an additional two and a half hours early years provision. An across-
Borough cost analysis would need to be submitted to the Forum before a budget 
could be set and investigations were already under way. It was anticipated that a full 
report would be submitted to the January meeting, following consideration by the 
sub-group.  
 
19.   Next Meeting 

 
 Steve Flavin (Secondary Headteacher) requested an item on the crisis 
surrounding the Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) checks, as they were very 
disruptive for schools in general. It was suggested that a representative from 
Human Resources should be invited to attend the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 Schools’ Forum 
Feedback from Meeting on 1 November 2007 

 

Schools’ Forum          22 January 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton on 
01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author:  Group Director, Children 
 
Parish / Wards Affected:  All 
 

 

Purpose 
To provide feedback on the recommendations made at the last meeting of the Schools’ 
Forum on 1 November 2007 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
The Schools’ Forum is requested to note this report. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 At the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum, on 1 November 2007, it was 
requested that feedback is provided at the following meeting on the 
outcome of recommendations made by the Forum.   

 
1.2 This report, therefore, provides feedback about recommendations made at 

the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum. 
 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 A copy of the notes of the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum, on  
1 November 2007, is attached to the Agenda.  

 
2.2 Feedback on each of the Agenda items con
[...]
on

th
ly

 re
po

rts
 to

 b
e 

ac
cu

ra
te

 a
nd

 d
el

iv
er

ed
 

w
ith

in
 5

 w
or

ki
ng

 d
ay

s 
of

 th
e 

en
d 

of
 th

e 
m

on
th

 
10

0.
00

%
 

90
%

 
10

0.
00

%
 

 

Page 20



Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2007/8 
 

Schools Forum 22nd January 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karen Murray on 
01793 465794 or Email kmurray@swindon.gov.uk. 
 
N:\Education\Ed_Fin\2007/8\Schools Forum\Schools Block Report June 

 
Author: Group Director, Children 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To provide Schools Forum with the latest budget monitoring information to the end of 
November 2007 in respect of the Schools Budget for 2007/8. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Note the 2007/8 financial projections in respect of the Schools Budget for the 
current financial year. 

• Ask the Group Director, Children Services to continue rigorous and robust 
monitoring of the Schools Block budget and to bring budget monitoring reports 
to future meetings of Schools Forum.  

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 At the meeting of the Schools Forum in June a recommendation to receive 
monitoring reports on the schools block budget was agreed.   

 
1.2 This report provides members of the Schools Forum with information on 

the projected outturn of the current years budget. 
 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The budget monitoring report as at end of November 2007 shows a 
projected year-end over spend of £141k.  Appendix A provides a 
breakdown of the individual budget variations that make up this position.  

 
2.2 The Schools Finance Regulations 2006 allow for the balance of Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) at 31 March to be carried forward to the next 
financial year.  If the projection for the year-end remains as an over spend 
at the end of the financial year this will mean that the over spend will be 
the first call on next years allocation of DSG. 

 
2.3 The Schools Forum sub group me
[...]
that the work that is required next year on identifying a common 
approach to counting early years pupils and developing a single local funding 
formula be undertaken by officers with regular reporting to the Early Years 
Reference Group and the School Forum Sub Group. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Department for Children Schools and Families (DCSF) published on 
13 September 2007 an explanatory note on ‘School and Early Years 
Funding Arrangements for 2008/11’.  In the explanatory note the Reform 
of Early Years Funding is detailed.   

 
1.2 The Reform of Early Years Funding sets out a staged approach to the 

reform.  The overall aim is to support better outcomes for children at age 5 
and the extension of the free entitlement by September 2010: 

 
1.2.1 During the Autumn term Ministers required local authorities to carry 

out an analysis of the costs of Private, Voluntary and Independent 
(PVI) providers in their area and to present it to their Schools 
Forum and relevant sub group to inform the budget setting process 
for 2008/11 (see 2.1 below). 

 
1.2.2 Authorities that do not currently have representatives of the PVI 

sector on their Schools Forum are strongly encouraged to do so.  
Regulations have been changed to enable this to happen (see 2.4 
below). 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



Reform of Early Years Funding 
 

Schools Forum       Date: 22 January 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Carmel Burton on 
01793 466028 or Email carmelburton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
1.2.3 From 2009/10 all local authorities will be required by regulations to 

change how children are counted in the maintained sector so that 
there is a consistent approach to pupil counting across the 
maintained and PVI providers. 

 
1.2.4 From 2010/11 local authorities will be required to use a single local 

formula for funding early years provision in the maintained and PVI 
sectors.  Local authorities will be encouraged to introduce the 
formula 
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



14-19 Diploma Provision 2008-2011 
 

Schools Forum 22 January 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Martin Coles on 
01793 465744 or Email martincoles@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children  
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To inform the Schools Forum of the Department for Children Schools & Families 

(DCSF) requirements for 14-19 Diploma provision from April 2008 and to seek 
its recommendation for the Local Authority proposal for allocating the funding 
grant for the 14-19 Diploma programme from academic year 2008 -09. 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Recommend to the Local Authority the proposal that the DCSF grant to fund the 
Diploma programme is paid to the 14-19 Partnership and subsequently 
devolved to schools on the basis of diploma registrations  

• Recommend to the Local Authority the proposal that the relevant proportion of 
the co-ordination, management and other central costs of the 14-19 Partnership 
are borne by the participating schools.  

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The DCSF published on 18th December 2008 its proposals for funding the 
Key Stage 4 (KS4) and 16-18 Diploma programmes from 2008 to 2011.  
The grant allocation to Swindon Borough Council is £394,451. 

1.2 The DCSF have advised that local authorities should select a method of 
managing the Diploma programme and the grant funding for that 
programme from three options.  The local authority proposes to employ 
the DCSF Option 2 for managing the funding grant, in which the grant will 
be held and paid out by the 14-19 Partnership. 

1.3 The local authority proposes that participating schools should contribute 
an amount of no more than £23,000 a year per school for the co-
ordination, management and other central costs of the 14-19 Partnership. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The DCSF published proposals for the operation of the grant funding 
arrangements 
[...]
mmendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to : 
• note the DCSF capital programme for schools 2008-2011; 
• make a recommendation, in particular, that the Local Authority should continue 

with centralised funding for the South West Grid for Learning in relation to the 
new Harnessing Technology Grant, where the Local Authority must consult with 
the Schools Forum. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The DCSF published the document “Schools Capital Allocations 2008 – 
2011” on 19th October 2007.  Further guidance referred to on the DCSF 
website on schools’ capital allocations has yet to be published. 

 
1.2 The new Harnessing Technology Grant, allocated through the Standards 

Fund, replaces previously separate capital grants for Information & 
Communications Technology (ICT) for the financial year 2007-08.  
Negotiations by the South West Grid for Learning relating to the contract 
for ICT services for Swindon schools for the next three years, to enable 
DCSF targets to be met, are ongoing. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 In its document “Schools Capital Allocations 2008-11”, the DCSF has set  
out the capital funding for Swindon Borough Council, totalling 
£52,742,108.  The document is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2.2 The Schools Forum is requested to note in particular the Devolved  

Formula Capital Allocation Formula.  The Schools Forum is advised that 
the formula for devolving funding to schools will differentiate between 
“unmodernised” and “modernised” schools.  It is anticipated that the 
guidance awaited from the DCSF will provide further information on 
determining the level of funding to be devolved to individual schools. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 95



 Schools Capital Funding 2008-2011 
 

Schools Forum          22 January 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton on 
01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
2.3 The Schools Forum is also requested to note that the total Schools Capital  

Allocation i
[...]
uthority's accountants who will interpret accounting principles and guidance.  

Frequently asked questions 

For a selection of common questions and responses about this grant, please read the frequently asked 

questions. 

 
 
 
 

Page 102



 Schools Forum Membership  
 

Schools Forum          22 January 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton on 
01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To advise the Schools Forum on the proposed amendments to legislation relating to 
membership and responsibilities and to agree any changes to membership for the 
Swindon Schools Forum 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
The Schools Forum is requested to recommend to the Local Authority its proposed 
membership from 2008 when the changes to legislation come into force and note the 
proposed amendments to its responsibilities. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Department for Children Schools and Families (DCSF) has consulted 
on the proposed Schools Forums (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2007 and the outcome of the consultation is awaited. 

 
1.2 At its meeting on 1st November 2007 the Schools Forum agreed that its 

Sub-Group would consider the proposed amendments to the Regulations 
and would recommend a proposed membership structure to the Schools 
Forum and the Local Authority. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1     The current Schools Forum membership and responsibilities were detailed 
in a Report to the Schools Forum on 28th March 2007.  The report is 
shown at Appendix A. 

 
2.2  The DCSF has carried out a consultation on proposed amendments to the   

current Regulations which closed on 26th October 2007, and to which an 
outcome is awaited.  The proposed amendments are shown at  
Appendix B. 

 
2.3     The DCSF has also published Guidance on the proposals that explains 

them in greater detail, and this is shown at Appendix C. 
 
2.4      As w

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Nick Capstick, Primary Headteacher 

Lauren Connor, Primary Headteacher 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteacher 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
Kevin Gray, Secondary Governor 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
 

Officers:  Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision), Martin Coles 
(Director Quality and Standards), Geoff Hogg (Director of 
Services to Children and Young People), Sue Wald 
(Director Strategy and Commissioning), Karen Murray 
(Group Finance Manager Children Services), Lorraine 
Billis (Deputy Group Finance Manager - Schools), Nikki 
Soave (Principal Auditor), Anne Mackay (Finance), Patrick 
Weir (Transformation Team), Mandy Wishart (HR 
Business Partner), Kerry Davison (School Meals Project 
Manager), John Holmes and Stephanie Coward (Capita).  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Boyles (Primary Governor) and Phil 
Baker (Trade Union Representative). 
 
 

20.   Announcement 
 

 The Chair advised members that this would be the last meeting attended by 
Lorraine Billis (Deputy Group Finance Manager - Schools). She thanked her both on 
a personal level and on behalf of all past and present members of the Forum for her 
help and enormous contribution to the work of the Forum.  
 
21.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2007 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
22.   Feedback from Meeting on 1 November 2007 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) presented a report by the Group 
Director Children to provide feedback on the recommendations made at the 



previous meeting. 
 
 Mandy Wishart (HR Business Partner) informed members of the current 
practice for Criminal Records Bureau  (CRB) checks and also advised that 
consultation was taking place on a new process that was to be introduced from 
September 2008. The Chair enquired why the procedure in Swindon was more 
complicated than the Department for Children Schools and Families requirements. 
Members gave specific examples of anomalies that had arisen and raised the 
following points: 

• There is a national education system but it is not possible to accept another 
authority’s clearance. 

• A teacher can be engaged through an agency to work in school, but the 
same school cannot permanently appoint that teacher until CRB clearance 
has been given. 

• Unable to transfer CRB clearance between schools in Swindon. 
• Who is responsible when a child attends at a different location for specific 

courses or when out in the work place on work experience? 
Ian Bickerton stressed the importance of ensuring that every precaution was taken 
in this very sensitive area but would be happy for a further review to take place. 
The Forum stated that a more common-sense approach was needed and Ian 
Bickerton and Mandy Wishart agreed to consider the points that had been made in 
the review process. Further information would be submitted to the April meeting 
but in the meantime, further guidance would be circulated to the schools via the 
head teachers associations (SASH, SAPH, ASSH). 
 
 In addition to the full School Forum meeting on 1 November 2007, a Sub-
Group meeting on 13 December 2007 was attended by Nicky Soave (Principal 
Auditor) in respect of the Financial Management Standard in Schools (FMSiS). A 
timetable for assessments had been drawn up and this was circulated for 
member’s information. Rachael Mattey (Secondary Headteacher) commented that 
Isambard Community School was scheduled during the summer period, whereas 
it had been agreed that an autumn visit would be made. Ms Soave confirmed that 
the timing would be changed.   

 Resolved –  (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Director of Local Provision in conjunction with the HR Business Partner 
submit a further report to the April meeting regarding Criminal Records Bureau  
(CRB) checks and prior to that date, circulate further guidance to schools via the 
head teachers associations (SASH, SAPH, ASSH). 
(3) That, subject to the change of timing for Isambard Community School, the 
provisional timetable for the Financial Management Standard in Schools (FMSiS) 
visits be endorsed. 
 
23.   Swindon Capita Partnership, Services to Schools 

 
 Patrick Weir (Transformation Team) presented a report by the Group Director 
Business Transformation, to provide an update on the performance of services to 
schools delivered in partnership with Capita. He introduced John Holmes, 
Operations Director for the Swindon Capita Partnership who wanted to know how 
the schools wished to work with Capita and the best method of providing feedback. 
 
 It was noted that the information given did not actually measure the specific 
services to schools. Members particularly commented on the low targets set and the 



fact that they were frequently lower than the baseline figure.  The Chair stated that 
headteachers had written to Capita setting out their dissatisfaction with areas of 
service but Mr Holmes confirmed that he had not seen the letter and asked that it be 
reissued directly to himself. It was suggested and agreed that Capita, in conjunction 
with the Director Quality and Standards, should work directly with the headteachers 
associations (SASH, SAPH and ASSH) regarding the monitoring of services and 
provide the Forum with an annual overview report on school issues, preferably at 
the first meeting of the academic year.  
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Transformation Team, in conjunction with Capita, submit an annual 
overview report on school issues to the School Forum at its first meeting in the 
academic year.  
 
24.   Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2007/8 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager - Children Services), on the latest budget 
monitoring information, to the end of November 2007, in respect of the Schools 
Budget for 2007/8. 
 Resolved - (1) That the 2007/08 financial projections in respect of the Schools 
Budget for the current financial year be noted. 
(2) That the Group Director, Children continue rigorous and robust monitoring of the 
Schools Block budget and bring budget monitoring reports to future meetings of 
Schools Forum. 
 
25.   Reform of Early Years Funding 

 
 Geoff Hogg (Director Early Years and Pupil Services) presented a report by 
the Group Director Children setting out proposals for the reform of Early Years 
funding. 

Resolved -  (1) That the report be noted 
(2) That officers undertake the work that is required next year on identifying a 
common approach to counting early years pupils and developing a single local 
funding formula, with regular reports being submitted to the Early Years Reference 
Group and the School Forum Sub Group. 
 
26.   14-19 Diploma Provision 2008-2011 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Martin Coles (Director Quality and Standards), informing of the Department for 
Children Schools and Families (DCSF) requirements for 14-19 Diploma provision 
from April 2008. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Forum recommends to the Local Authority that the 
Department for Children Schools and Families grant to fund the Diploma 
programme is paid to the 14-19 Partnership and subsequently devolved to schools 
on the basis of diploma registrations  
(2) That the Forum recommends to the Local Authority that the relevant proportion 
of the co-ordination, management and other central costs of the 14-19 Partnership 
are borne by the participating schools.  
(3) That the arrangements initially put in place be reviewed on an annual basis to 
assess whether any amendments are required. 
  



27.   Schools Block Budget 2008-11 
 

 Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager - Children Services) presented a 
report by the Group Director Children regarding the Schools Block budget for 2008-
11. Ms Murray distributed a revised Appendix A to the report and also referred to 
the amended proposals regarding the School Lunch grant that had been circulated 
prior to the meeting.  
 

It was noted that the report and proposals had already been considered by 
the Forum’s Sub-Group at its meeting on 13 December 2007. Members then 
discussed the following specific points: 
School Development Grant – queries were raised as to how the grant was 
distributed, what criteria was used, who carried out the process to select the 
appropriate schools and whether there was a way of addressing the imbalance that 
now arose. Ms Murray agreed to investigate the situation and advise members. In 
addition, it was stated that information on how the funding was made-up would be 
helpful. 
School Lunch Grant – Kerry Davison (School Meals Project Manager) advised that 
the original proposals did not meet the Department for Children Schools and 
Families (DCSF) requirements which was why the revised proposals had been put 
forward. Members were concerned at the additional work involved with the process 
but generally agreed the new proposals on the understanding that they could be 
reviewed after one year. 
Ethnic Minority Achievement Grant – in view of the increasing number of pupils 
requiring assistance the amount involved seemed totally inadequate and ways of 
making best use of the funds were discussed. It was agreed that a small working 
group would consider how best to utilise the grant and submit proposals to the 
Forum for 2009/10. 
Appendix A (revised) – this had been amended at the request of the Director of 
Finance. Rachael Mattey (Head, Isambard Community School) tabled a response 
disagreeing with the alterations made to the amounts allocated for set up costs for 
new schools. Isambard had already suffered from the delay in allocating the full set-
up budget and now a further delay was being proposed, which was totally 
unacceptable.    
 Resolved -  (1) That the Forum rejects the revised Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) budget set out in Appendix A distributed at the meeting. However, should the 
Director of Finance agree to reinstate the full set-up funding of £200,00 for Isambard 
in 2008/09, then officers are authorised to agree the DSG budget. 
(2) That the distribution proposals for the School Lunch Grant, as set out in the 
revised Appendix C, paragraph 1.2 circulated prior to the meeting be agreed. 
(3) That subject to the above, the proposals set out in the report and appendices be 
agreed. 
(4) That the Group Finance Manager - Children Services make further enquiries 
regarding the School Development Grant, as detailed above, and inform members 
accordingly. 
(5) That a small working group comprising of Nick Capstick, Steve Flavin and Sally 
Inskip be established to consider options for the best use of the Ethnic Minority 
Achievement Grant with proposals being submitted to the Forum for 2009/10.   
 
28.   Schools Capital Funding 2008-2011 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) presented a report by the Group 



Director Children on the Department for Children Schools and Families (DCSF) 
capital programme for schools 2008-2011. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report and the Department for Children Schools and 
Families (DCSF) capital programme for schools 2008-2011 be noted. 
(2) The Forum recommends to the Local Authority that it should continue with 
centralised funding for the South West Grid for Learning in relation to the new 
Harnessing Technology Grant, where the Local Authority must consult with the 
Schools Forum, and a further report be submitted to the next meeting when more 
information was available.  
 
29.   Schools Forum Membership 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) presented a report by the Group 
Director Children on proposed amendments to the legislation relating to 
membership and responsibilities of the Forum and seeking agreement to any 
changes in membership.  
 
 Members welcomed the fact that school members can nominate deputies and 
also that a representative need not be the head teacher but could be another 
member of the school senior management or leadership team. It was noted that 
non-school members would be increased to include a representative of the 14-19 
Partnership but consideration of any further non-school members was left until a 
future date. 
 
 A chart setting out the powers and responsibilities of the School Forum was 
distributed for information. 
 Resolved – The Forum notes the proposed amendments to its responsibilities 
and recommends to the Local Authority that the membership be amended to include 
a representative of the 14-19 Partnership only from 2008 when the changes to 
legislation come into force, with the possibility of additional non-school members 
being considered at a later date.  
 
30.   Budget 

 
 Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager - Children Services) informed 
members that the budget was still subject to the Secretary of State’s approval as the 
impact outside of the minimum funding guarantee affects more than 20% of schools. 
It was hoped to get notification with in a week. 
 
31.   Next Meeting 

 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would take place on 
Tuesday, 29 April 2008 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 Sally Inskip (Diocese) requested an item on ICT remote back up for the next 
meeting. 
 
 


